

City of Powell, Ohio **ORDINANCE 2018-37** Adopted August 21, 2018

AN ORDINANCE REJECTING THE BID FROM STRAWSER PAVING COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$274,566.01 FOR THE OLENTANGY STREET AND LIBERTY STREET INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, the City had advertised for bids to complete the Olentangy Street and Liberty Street intersection improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City opened and publically read bids for this project on August 3, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the bid received pursuant to said solicitation was in excess of the funds appropriated and anticipated for the cost of the improvements for the Olentangy and Liberty Street intersection and Council has determined that the bid should be rejected.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF POWELL, DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO AS FOLLOWS:

That the bid in the amount of \$274,566.01 received by the City of Powell Section 1: pursuant to the solicitation for bids of the Olentangy Street and Liberty Street intersection improvements is hereby rejected in its entirety.

That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council Section 2: concerning and relating to passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings so open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the City of Powell, Delaware County, Ohio.

That this Ordinance shall take effect at the earliest possible date permitted Section 3: by law.

| VOTE ON RULES S | USPENSION: | Y _ 7 | N _(|) | |
|---|-------------------|---|------|-----------------|------------------|
| VOTE ON ORDINA | ANCE 2018-37: | Y _ 7 | N _(|) | |
| Jon C. Bennehoof Mayor EFFECTIVE DATE: So | eptember 20, 2018 | 91412018 Date OF POI | | / | Date Date |
| Frank Bertone | Tom Counts | City Co Jon C. Benneh Brian Lorenz Bren | | Melissa Riggins | Daniel Swartwout |

Frank Bertone